As lessor, the City of Chandler has entered into lease agreements involving land for wireless towers and
airport land and facilities.  The City recognizes lease receivables with an initial, individual value of $100,000
or more. If there is no stated rate in the lease contract (or if the stated rate is not the rate the City charges
the lessee) and the implicit rate cannot be determined, the City uses its own estimated incremental
borrowing rate as the discount rate to measure lease receivables. The City's estimated incremental
borrowing rate is calculated at 2.41%.  The total amount of inflows of resources, including lease revenue,
interest revenue, and other lease-related inflows, recognized during the fiscal year was $471,132.

NOTE 20 - Prior Period Adjustments

Prior year financial statements did not reverse a receivable in the Water Fund timely, adjust notes receivable
timely within the Community Services Capital Project Fund, and a utility account was overcharged impacting
the General Fund and Wastewater Fund.  As a result of the restatement of beginning balances, the following
reconciles the previously reported July 1, 2021 balances.

Fund Balance
July 1, 2021 as

previously
reported

Prior Period
Adjustment

Fund Balance
July 1, 2021 as

Restated
General Fund $ 242,592,399 $ 36,724 $ 242,629,123
Non-Major
Governmental Funds $ 158,518,783 $ (85,938) $ 158,432,845

Net Position
July 1, 2021 as

previously
reported

Prior Period
Adjustment

Net Position
July 1, 2021 as

Restated
Water Fund $ 290,669,734 $ (1,335,428) $ 289,334,306
Wastewater Fund $ 425,386,905 $ (771,286) $ 424,615,619

CITY OF CHANDLER, ARIZONA
Notes to the Financial Statements
June 30, 2022

86

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

87

88

City of Chandler
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances - Budget and Actual
- General Fund
For the year ended June 30, 2022

Non-GAAP Over

Budgeted Amounts Actual (Under)

Original Final Amounts Final Budget
REVENUES:

Property taxes $ 8,453,200 $ 8,453,200 $ 8,622,918 $ 169,718
Sales taxes  148,370,000  148,370,000  182,028,630  33,658,630
Franchise fees  3,188,200  3,188,200  3,861,042  672,842
State shared  74,390,000  74,390,000  87,038,075  12,648,075
Grants and entitlements  163,500  163,500  181,869  18,369
Licenses and permits  6,129,000  6,129,000  6,915,745  786,745
Charges for services  19,221,841  19,221,841  22,245,251  3,023,410
Fines and forfeitures  3,581,300  3,581,300  3,365,892  (215,408)
Rentals  116,700  116,700  119,710  3,010
Interest revenue  2,316,000  2,316,000  (7,832,935)  (10,148,935)
Miscellaneous  175,000  175,000  703,417  528,417

Total Revenues  266,104,741  266,104,741  307,249,614  41,144,873
EXPENDITURES:

City clerk  1,197,666  1,326,170  1,239,371  86,799
City magistrate  4,996,699  5,109,053  3,768,895  1,340,158
City manager  17,590,588  18,202,743  15,658,744  2,543,999
Communications and public affairs  2,859,066  3,333,382  2,860,837  472,545
Community services  27,423,841  29,615,479  27,848,906  1,766,573
Cultural development  3,777,181  4,004,665  3,920,694  83,971
Development services  9,394,217  9,853,187  8,583,994  1,269,193
Fire  38,151,332  41,989,720  41,903,161  86,559
Information technology  12,623,995  14,748,313  12,921,149  1,827,164
Law  3,915,729  4,076,974  4,082,717  (5,743)
Management services  88,438,420  70,529,039  31,044,022  39,485,017
Mayor and council  1,039,756  1,064,708  906,161  158,547
Neighborhood resources  3,991,049  9,859,474  5,077,941  4,781,533
Police  77,498,767  83,854,448  79,719,410  4,135,038
Public works  10,694,700  13,422,352  12,454,205  968,147

Total expenditures  303,593,006  310,989,707  251,990,207  58,999,500

REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES  (37,488,265)  (44,884,966)  55,259,407  100,144,373
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):

Proceeds from disposal of capital assets  (400,000)  (400,000)  1,273,075  1,673,075
Transfers in  8,521,086  8,521,086  —  (8,521,086)
Transfers out  (67,953,676)  (67,953,676)  (24,245,503)  43,708,173

Total other financing sources (uses)  (59,832,590)  (59,832,590)  (22,972,428)  36,860,162

Net change in fund balance  (97,320,855)  (104,717,556)  32,286,979  137,004,535

Fund balance, July 1, 2021  242,629,123  242,629,123  242,629,123  —

Fund balance, June 30, 2022 $ 145,308,268 $ 137,911,567 $ 274,916,102 $ 137,004,535

See accompanying notes to this schedule.

89

90

City of Chandler
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances - Budget and Actual
- Grants Special Revenue
For the year ended June 30, 2022

Non-GAAP Over

Budgeted Amounts Actual (Under)

Original Final Amounts Final Budget
REVENUES:
Grants and entitlements $ 57,650,000 $ 35,211,827 $ 14,918,829 $ (20,292,998)

Interest revenue  190,000  190,000  (1,177,661)  (1,367,661)

Miscellaneous  —  —  1,637  1,637

Total revenues  57,840,000  35,401,827  13,742,805  (21,659,022)

EXPENDITURES:
General government  74,762,956  26,819,935  17,592,739  9,227,196

Public safety  56,464  8,654,321  3,457,311  5,197,010

Transportation and development  —  2,651,675  2,540,249  111,426

Community services  —  1,030,352  939,474  90,878

Capital outlay  —  307,115  648,561  (341,446)

Total expenditures  74,819,420  39,463,398  25,178,334  14,285,064

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures  (16,979,420)  (4,061,571)  (11,435,529)  (7,373,958)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):
Transfers Out  —  —  (74,281)  74,281

Total other financing sources (uses)  —  —  (74,281)  74,281

Net change in fund balance  (16,979,420)  (4,061,571)  (11,509,810)  (7,299,677)

Fund balance, July 1, 2021  16,255,723  16,255,723  16,255,723  —

Fund balance (deficit), June 30, 2022 $ (723,697) $ 12,194,152 $ 4,745,913 $ (7,299,677)

See accompanying notes to this schedule.

91

City of Chandler
Schedule of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability -
Arizona State Retirement System
June 30, 2022

2022 2021 2020 2019
City's proportion of the net pension